persons of the Company and none of the Placees will become a substantial shareholder of the

Company. Accordingly, the Directors consider that the terms of the Placing Agreement are in

the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past twelve months before the

date of this announcement.

– 8 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the

shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing

Shares are placed in full and there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the

Company before the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares) are set out below:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after completion

of the Placing

Number of
shares held

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Number of
shares held

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

中國核工業建設集團公司
(China Nuclear Engineering

& Construction Corporation*)

(note 1) 400,000,000 35.30% 400,000,000 30.46%

ZOC Investment Co., Ltd.

(note 1) 400,000,000 35.30% 400,000,000 30.46%

China He Investment (Hong

Kong) Company Limited

(note 1) 400,000,000 35.30% 400,000,000 30.46%

Zhao Xu Guang (note 2) 84,676,000 7.47% 84,676,000 6.45%

Prosper Alliance Investments

Limited (note 2) 60,000,000 5.29% 60,000,000 4.57%

Cheung Mui (note 3) 60,000,000 5.29% 60,000,000 4.57%

Grand Honest Limited (note 3) 60,000,000 5.29% 60,000,000 4.57%

Placees – – 180,000,000 13.71%

Other public shareholders 588,418,192 51.94% 588,418,192 44.81%

Total 1,133,094,192 100% 1,313,094,192 100%

– 9 –

Notes:

1. ZOC Investment Co., Ltd. (“ZOC Investment”) is deemed to be interested in 400,000,000 shares of the

Company held by its wholly-owned subsidiary China He Investment (Hong Kong) Company Limited. 中國
核工業建設集團公司 (China Nuclear Engineering & Construction Corporation*) is deemed to be interested

in these 400,000,000 shares by virtue of its holding 100% interests in ZOC Investment.

2. Zhao Xu Guang is deemed to be interested in 84,676,000 shares of the Company of which 60,000,000

shares and 24,676,000 shares were held by Prosper Alliance Investments Limited and Rui Tong Investments